Clause 4 of the Transfer Agreement provides further that “[i]n consideration for the 

definitive transfer and conditional upon the fulfilment of the conditions contained in the 

Clause 8, Udinese agrees to pay to the Selling Club subject to and in accordance with 

the terms thereof, an amount of EUR 2.537.500,00 (two million five hundred thirty-

seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros) as unconditional transfer fee, payable as 

follows:  

1. EUR 507.500,00 (five hundred seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros), by 30th 

August 2024;  

2. Further EUR 507.500,00 (five hundred seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros), by 

30th March 2025;  

3. Further EUR 507.500,00 (five hundred seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros), by 

30th September 2025;  

4. Further EUR 507.500,00 (five hundred seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros), by 

30th March 2026.  

5. Further EUR 507.500,00 (five hundred seven thousand five hundred//OO Euros), by 

30th September 2026.  

The unconditional transfer fee is inclusive of any solidarity payment or training 

compensation that Udinese has to pay in relation with this transfer”. 

9. On 2 September 2024, the Club received the first instalment from Udinese.

[...]

On 19 September 2024, a specific notice (hereinafter the “Specific Notice”) was 

registered and published in the Romanian National Register of Secured Transactions, 

containing the following: 

“Description: THE OBJECT OF THE ASSIGNED DEBT REPRESENTS: A) THE 

SECOND INSTALLMENT IN VALUE OF 482,125.00 EURO (IN WORDS: FOUR 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE EURO) 

NET, DUE AT THE 30TH OF MARCH 2025; B) THE THIRD INSTALLMENT IN 

VALUE OF 482,125.00 EURO (IN WORDS: FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE EURO) NET, DUE AT THE 30TH OF 

SEPTEMBER 2025; C) THE THIRD [recte: THE FOURTH] INSTALLMENT IN 

VALUE OF 482,125.00 EURO (IN WORDS: FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE EURO) NET, DUE AT THE 30TH OF 

MARCH 2026; THE FOURTH [recte: THE FIFTH] INSTALLMENT IN VALUE OF 

482,125.00 EURO (IN WORDS: FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE EURO) NET, DUE AT THE 30TH OF SEPTEMBER 2026, 

AS PER A TRANSFER AGREEMENT FROM AUGUST 9, 2024, CONCERNING THE 

PERMANENT TRANSFER OF THE PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALER RAZVAN 

SERGIU SAVA, CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE ASSIGNOR AND THE ASSIGNED 

DEBTOR UDINESE CALCIO S.P.A., SEATED IN ITALY, VIA”.